
In the Supreme Court of the United States

HILLSDALE DAIRY, INC., A&A DAIRY, L&S DAIRY,
and MILKY WAY FARMS,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM J. LYONS, JR., Secretary, Department of Food & Agriculture,
State of California, and ROBERT TAD BELL, Undersecretary,
Department of Food & Agriculture, State of California,

Respondents.

PONDEROSA DAIRY, PAHRUMP DAIRY, ROCKVIEW
DAIRIES, INC., and DARREL KUIPER and DIANE KUIPER,
D/B/A D. KUIPER DAIRY,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM J. LYONS, JR., Secretary, Department of Food & Agriculture,
State of California, and ROBERT TAD BELL, Undersecretary,
Department of Food & Agriculture, State of California,

Respondents.

**Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* DAIRY INSTITUTE
OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
ON THE MERITS**

Thomas S. Knox, Esq.*

John M. Lemmon, Esq.

Glen C. Hansen, Esq.

Knox, Lemmon & Anapolsky, LLP

One Capitol Mall, Suite 700

Sacramento, California 95814

(916) 498-9911

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Dairy Institute of California

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Court Below Misconstrued the Plain Language of 7 U.S.C. § 7254	3
A. Under the Doctrine of <i>Expressio Unius Est Exclusio Alterius</i> , Congress’ Explicit Protection of Composition and Labeling Standards from Federal Intervention Supports the Conclusion that Congress Did Not Intend Implicitly to Extend Protection in Unenumerated Areas.....	4
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling that Virtually All of California’s Milk Laws are Protected from Federal Intervention Because They are “Closely Related” to the § 7254(1) Composition Standards Would Render § 7254(2) Superfluous	5
II. California’s Milk Composition and Labeling Standards .. Are Not “Closely Related” to the State’s Pricing and Pooling Policies	6
A. The Congressional Testimony Cited in <i>Shamrock</i> and in this Case Below Does Not Support the Conclusion that the Milk Standards Identified in § 7254 are “Closely Related” to the State’s Milk Pooling and Pricing Policies	6

B.	California’s Milk Marketing Laws Show that the State’s Milk Pooling and Pricing Policies are Independent of the Milk Standards Identified in § 7254	8
III.	The Ninth Circuit Has Ignored this Court’s “Unmistakably Clear” Standard for Determining When Congress Intends to Confer an Exemption from Dormant Commerce Clause Scrutiny	10
	CONCLUSION.....	12

APPENDIX: Hearings before the Subcommittee on Dairy, Livestock, and Poultry of the Committee on Agriculture, House of Representatives, One Hundred Fourth Congress, First Session, Tulare, CA, April 20, 1995.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Andrus v. Glover Construction Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	4
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 123 S.Ct. 748 (2003).....	4
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkston</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	3
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	5
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	6
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	10
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982).....	12
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Shamrock Foods Co.</i> , 24 Cal.4 th 415 (Cal.2000).....	8
<i>Ponderosa Dairy v. Lyons</i> , 259 F.3d 1148 (9 th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946)	12
<i>Shamrock Farms Co. v. Veneman</i> , 146 F.3d 1177 (9 th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1105 (1999).....	2
<i>South-Central Timber Development, Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	3
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	3
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	4
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	6
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....	4
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	5

Statutes

7 U.S.C. 7254.....	2
7 U.S.C. 7254 (1).....	5
7 U.S.C. 7254 (2).....	5
California Food & Agriculture Code § 32501	8
California Food & Agriculture Code § 32912.....	8
California Food & Agriculture Code § 61801	8
California Food & Agriculture Code § 61805.....	9
California Food & Agriculture Code § 62700.....	9
California Food & Agriculture Code § 62702.....	9
California Food & Agriculture Code § 62702.1.....	10

Miscellaneous

<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Livestock, Dairy and Poultry, 104th Cong., Apr. 20, 1995</i>	6
